
* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number--
Date ........M.cD:'..-'..?QQ9...nuuumu

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT WITH WELLM BLUE CROSS
BLUE SHIELD OF IOWA FOR HEATH INSURCE COVERAGE

FOR EMPLOYEES AN CERTAIN RETIREES

WHEREAS, by Roll Call 08-1469 on August 11, 2008, the City
Council approved a Request for Proposals ("RFP") process to
retain a consultant to assist the City in developing and
evaluating another RFP for the City's health plans (medical,
dental, and prescription) and flexible spending account
administration; and

WHEREAS, Mercer Health
Brendan Berigan & Associates
behalf of the City; and

& Benefits in partnership with B.
was selected to conduct the RFP on

WHEREAS, the RFP findings were presented at a City Council
workshop on February 23, 2009 including a recommendation from
the consultant to award Wellmark Blue Cross Blue Shield of Iowa
(John Forsyth CEO) a contract to insure and administer the
City's group health plans, and

WHEREAS, the consultant further recommended that the City
should accept as part of the contract, Wellmark's offer to
administer the City's flexible spending account plan for one
year (July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010) at no cost to the City
and to accept Wellmark's Operational Performance Standards
Guarantee; and

June
WHEREAS,
30, 2009;

the
and

current health insurance coverage expires on

WHEREAS, an insurance binder representing the costs for
coverage is available for approval and execution.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the
Ci ty of Des Moines, Iowa:

That the rates of insurance as set out in the insurance
binder from Weiimark Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Iowa, a copy
of which is on file in the Office of the City Clerk, is approved



* Roll Call Number Agenda Hem Number

foL
Date ......M.ëy..LL.QQL........

and the Mayor is authorized and directed to execute such binder
on behalf of the City of Des Moines.

(Council Communication 09- 2(g~

Moved by to adopt.
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ca~~~::~ .
Assistant City Attorney

COli/'Cll ACnO.' n:.-\s l"AYS PASS ABS£'\T CERTIFICATE
(0\\1,1£

(OI.F:I.' I. DIANE RAUH. City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of

HE:l'SL£\ said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
KI£R.'AN among other proceedings the above was adopted.
\1.1I,\FFn'

\H:n:H IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first

\LASSIS above written.
TOTAL

~IOTlO~ ('"IIRlrii AllIlO\'£O

Mayor City Clerk 



tal

Market Analysis:

Group Health Plan

(IN OP DES molnEI~
City of Des Moines

Prepared by:

MERCER
....RSH "'ERCER O:ROU

.. GLJY CARPE,,-:R OUVU WYMAN

and

B. BREl\DA.J'
BERIC,A.N

&. associates



Mercer Health & Benefits in partnership with B. Brendan Berigan & associates were contracted
by the City of Des Moines to administer a Request for Proposal to interested carriers for their
group health and prescription drug programs for the plan year beginning July 1, 2009.

The objectives of the project were to:

. Obtain competitive proposals for benefit administration on a fully insured and self
insured basis

. Recommend most advantageous funding methodology for the City

. Identify carriers who will duplicate current administration of the plan

. Complete necessary analysis to assure carrier of choice has in place provider contacts
that will support claims projections.

. Improve employee satisfaction through superior customer service/gain service
guarantees based on group specific experience.

. Identify carrier who can support current level of managed care initiatives that will
produce improved health status and demonstrate a reasonable ROI.

. Obtain FSA administration quotes. Preferably blended with other benefit costs.

Marketing results

The following carriers were contacted and invited to participate in a RFP process:

Aetna
Cigna
Coventry
Health Alliance

Principal
United Healtheare
Well mark BeBS of Iowa

Letters of declination due to inability to be competitive were received by all carriers except
United Healtheare and Wellmark BeSS of Iowa.

Responses to RFP

Principal- after initially declining, Principal reconsidered and submitted a proposal. They were
disqualified as a viable option due to incomplete response to RFP questionnaire, willing to quote
only limited number of employees (non-Union) at this time, indicated need to further develop
provider network, provided self funded option only with no guaranteed rates, and could not
confirm duplication of current administration.

United Healthcare - named as a finalist and participated in finalist interview.

Initial rates provided by UHe were very competitive. Through analysis that was performed,
irregularities were revealed and UHe was asked to address these items in a Best and Final



Offer. After UHC reviewed, they acknowledged key mistakes were made and advised that they
were withdrawing from consideration do to an inability to be competitive at this time.

Wellmark scss of Iowa - named as a finalist, participated in finalist interview and is our
recommended carrier.

Wellmark completed the RFP and provided proposals for fully insured and self funded models.
They provided new service guarantee risk model that incorporates group specific performance
metrics. Wellmark also indicated they would be able to provide FSA quote that could be blended
with group plan premiums.

Wellmark provided a renewal rate for existing benefits at an increase of 12.33%.

Proposal Analysis

In evaluation of the potential carriers, the following factors were to be considered:

. Cost of Program - weighted at 50%

. Multiple year fees, caps or guarantees - weighted at 10%

. Analysis of provider discount equivalents - weighted at 10%

. Analysis of PBM discount equivalents - weighted at 10%

. Provider Network match and stability - weighted 15%

. Disease management, reporting capabilities and demonstrated ROI - weighted at 5%

Because Well mark was the only remaining finalist, the outcome of recommending Wellmark
could not be based upon the initial criteria as stated in the RFP.

In addition to a review of Wellmark's RFP, a renewal analysis was performed under a Mercer
model using historical claims and membership data as well as the renewal data supplied by
Wellmark. The model and subsequent analysis suggested a reasonable renewal rate in the
8.7% to 9.5% range. Primary areas of review include assigned Pooling charge, assigned risk
charge, and decrease in the consideration component of the renewal projected costs.

After discussing our findings, Wellmark presented a Best and Final Offer at a 9.83% increase
over current rates, resulting in approximately $671,500.00 in savings to the City of Des Moines
from the initial renewaL. In addition, Wellmark offered to administer FSA as part of the 9.8%
increase at no additional cost for the first year.

Recommended funding methodology

During the RFP process, both fully-insured and self-funded with reinsurance funding
options were requested. Since Wellmark is the only final bidder, we will focus only on
their numbers.



Through the RFP process the following options were reviewed:

. Multiple specific reinsurance deductibles were requested ($50,000, $75,000, and

$150,000)

. Multiple contract types (12/12 & 12/18)

. Administrative costs for general services, claim services, network access,

management reports, utilization review Out-af-Network and Indemnity Plans.
Both Wellmark's fully insured rates and self-funded proposal include standard
services in all areas.

The synopsis below will only take into account the most competitive Wellmark option

($50,000 specific deductible) and assumes the use of a 12/18 contact so that a direct
comparison to fully insured is allowable.

Exøected "Good Case Scenario"

. Fully insured Renewal costs: $22,816,374

. Expected Self-Funded costs: $22,137,539

. Expected cost savings for self-funded: $678,835

Possible IIWorst Case Scenario"

. Fully insured renewal costs: $22,816,374

. Maximum Self-funded costs: $27,052,156

. Potential additional liability to the city for self-funding: $4,235,782

During the first year of self-funding additional money could be required to build and
maintain a reserve account for the paying of claims that were incurred but not yet
reported (IBNR). Claim reserve analysis and additional State of Iowa reporting would
also be required on a yearly basis to determine the required funding level of this
account.

In addition to the potential additional costs of the self-funded plan, The City of Des
Moines could potentially put themselves in a position where they could incur additional
GASB 45 liability if any pre-65 retiree health costs could be attributable to the City of
Des Moines health plan.



Final Recommendation

Considering only one Health insurance carrier agreed to fully participate and provide a
quote for insuring the City of Des Moines' Health Plan, we are compelled to recommend
the following:

1. Award Wellmark Blue Cross Blue Shield of Iowa the contract to insure and
administer the City of Des Moines group health plans,

2. Accept the rate increase of 9.8% over current fully insured rates to be effective
for plan year July 1,2009 through June 30, 2010.

3. Accept Wellmark offer to administer FSA plan for plan year beginning July 1,
2009 through June 30, 2010 at no cost. This is an offer for initial year only, does
not include costs for optional debit card feature and the City will need to consider
administration costs for future years.

4. Accept Wellmark proposed Operational Performance Standards Guarantee

which places 20% at risk of the annualized administration fee.
Meet with Wellmark well in advance of the renewal date to collaborate on
content, timing and performance review of Member and Account Satisfaction
surveys.

5. Due to several factors including, troubled national economic atmosphere, limited
potential upside savings from converting from fully insured to self insured, and
substantial additional claims risk exposure and possible negative GASB 45
liability (concerning possible prefunding future retiree costs) it is most prudent to
continue to fund the group health plans on a fully insured basis for the plan year
July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010.

Respectfully submitted,

B. Brendan Berigan PAHM
B. Brendan Berigan & associates

Nick Holmes
Mercer Health & Benefits



". C~ II0_
ti Cl

:i II

E 6:: :;
ï~ 'u
Q) ~~ i-
Cl -i

'" Q)Q) ~c u0- Q)00_
:2 e
'" Cl
Q)o '""-o II
". ::.~ Õü -t

c
'"-
u.
=-
'"

E
-0 C

EQJ 0
:: .. .. ::

co
o- W 0-
E QJ -0 Ei- l. :: o~ ri.. QJ 0 ~ QJl. in w ~ ~ i- ~i. 0 -t u. u. = u., ,

I I

.. ..-( -(
IStl%

'0

&0%
'0

~o%
'0

-.tl%
"/'

.£0%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 '00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0i- 1O i. o: (Y N .. 0 in 00 i- 1O i. o:- - - - - - - , -( -( -( -( -( -(.. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..-( -( -( -( -( -( -( -(



~

C
ity

 o
f 

D
es

 M
oi

ne
s

Fi
na

l
R
a
t
i
n
g
 
P
e
r
i
o
d
:
 
0
7
/
0
1
/
0
9

th
ou

gh
06

/3
0/

10

O
pe

ra
tio

na
l P

en
or

m
an

ce
 S

ta
nd

ar
ds

 G
ua

ra
nt

ee

A
m

ou
nt

 a
t r

is
k 

fo
r 

ac
hi

ev
in

g 
W

el
la

rk
's

 O
pe

ra
tio

na
 P

er
fo

rm
ce

 S
ta

da
rs

:
$
1
0
2
,
5
3
8
 
f
o
r
 

t
h
e
 
1
2
 
m
o
n
t
h
 
R
a
t
i
n
g
 

Pe
ri

od

W
el

lm
ar

k 
B

lu
e 

C
ro

ss
 a

nd
 B

lu
e 

S
hi

el
d 

ha
s 

de
ve

lo
pe

d 
st

ad
ar

d 
pe

ro
rm

ce
 m

ea
su

re
s 

re
ga

rd
in

g 
en

rll
m

en
t, 

cu
st

om
er

se
rv

ce
, c

la
is

 p
ro

ce
ss

in
, a

nd
 e

m
pl

oy
er

 r
ep

or
tn

g 
tim

el
in

es
s 

th
at

 a
llo

w
 u

s 
to

 m
ea

su
re

 v
ar

ou
s 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

 le
ve

ls
 im

po
rt

t
to

 th
e 

cu
so

m
er

. O
ur

 ta
ge

t p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 s
ta

nd
ar

ds
 in

 e
ac

h 
of

 te
n 

ke
y 

m
ea

su
re

s,
 in

cl
ud

in
g 

de
fin

iti
on

s 
an

d 
th

e 
m

et
ho

d 
of

ca
cu

la
tio

n 
w

e 
us

e 
to

 d
et

en
ni

ne
 I

D
e 

re
su

lts
 a

re
 a

ttc
he

d 
as

 E
xh

bi
ts

 A
. C

 a
nd

 D
. I

f 
ov

er
 a

nu
al

 p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 in
 a

ny
 m

ea
su

r 
is

b
e
l
o
w
 
t
h
e
 
t
a
g
e
t
 
p
e
r
f
o
r
m
a
n
c
e
 
l
e
v
e
l
,
 
W
e
l
l
a
r
k
 
w
i
l
l
 
p
a
y
 
t
h
e
 
a
m
o
u
n
t
 
o
f
 

th
e 

A
dm

st
tiv

e 
Fe

e 
at

 r
is

k 
fo

r 
th

at
 m

ea
su

r 
to

:
C

ity
 o

f 
D

es
 M

oi
ne

s

W
e
l
l
m
a
r
k
 
w
i
l
l
 
p
r
o
v
i
d
e
 
q
u
a
e
r
l
y
 
r
e
o
r
t
g
 
o
f
 

th
e 

pe
rf

or
m

ce
 le

ve
ls

 a
ch

ie
ve

d 
in

 e
ac

h 
ca

te
go

ry
 to

:
C

ity
 o

f 
D

es
 M

oi
ne

s

U
po

n 
co

m
pl

et
io

n 
of

 th
e 

co
nt

rt
 y

ea
 o

r 
R

at
in

g 
Pe

ri
od

, a
 P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 M

ea
ur

s 
Se

tte
m

en
t R

ep
or

t f
or

 th
e 

ye
ar

 w
il 

be
 p

ro
vi

de
d.

1b
s 

re
po

rt
 w

ill
 b

e 
us

ed
 to

 s
et

tle
 th

e 
at

-r
is

k 
am

ou
nt

. A
 s

am
pl

e 
se

tte
m

en
t r

ep
or

t a
nd

 h
yp

ot
he

tic
al

 r
es

ul
ts

 a
re

 a
ttc

he
d 

as
 E

xh
bi

t B
.

T
hi

s 
re

po
rt

 w
ill

 b
e 

pr
ov

id
ed

 to
:

C
ity

 o
f 

D
es

 M
oi

ne
s

T
he

 O
pe

ra
tio

na
 P

er
fo

rm
ce

 S
ta

da
rd

s 
G

ua
an

te
e 

w
ou

ld
 b

e 
fo

r 
on

e 
ye

ar
, s

ub
je

ct
 to

 a
nn

ua
 r

ev
ie

w
.

N
S

D
oc

um
en

lit
lo

n 
Pa

ge



C
ity

 o
f 

D
es

 M
oi

ne
s

Fi
na

l
R
o
l
i
g
 
P
e
r
i
o
d
:
 
0
7
/
0
1
/
0
9
 
t
l
o
u
g
h
 
0
6
/
3
0
/
1
0

E
xh

ib
it 

A
 to

 O
pe

ra
tio

na
l P

en
or

m
an

ce
 S

ta
nd

ar
ds

 G
ua

ra
nt

ee
O

pe
ra

tio
na

l P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 S
ta

nd
ar

ds
 G

ua
ra

nt
ee

 A
rr

an
ge

m
en

t

C
la

im
s

C
l
a
i
 
T
i
m
e
l
i
n
e
s
s
 
~
 
w
i
t
h
 
3
0
 
d
a
"
"

D
ol

la
rs

 P
ai

d 
A

cc
ur

at
el

y.

C
us

to
m

er
/M

em
be

r 
Se

rv
ic

e
T

el
ep

ho
ne

 A
ve

re
 S

pe
d 

of
 A

ns
w

er
'"

Sa
ts

fa
ct

io
n 

of
 A

cc
ou

nt
 S

er
ce

"'
.

M
em

be
 S

at
is

fu
ct

on
u

D
el

iv
er

y 
of

 M
an

al
!e

m
ei

it 
R

C
D

or
ts

E
m
p
l
o
y
e
r
 
R
e
p
o
r
t
i
n
g
 
T
i
m
e
l
i
e
s
s
.
.

I
m
D
l
c
m
e
n
t
a
t
i
o
n
/
O
n
l
:
w
i
o
1
!
 
S
e
r
v
i
c
e

E
nr

ol
lm

en
t T

im
el

in
es

s'
"

E
nr

ol
lm

en
t A

cc
uc

y*
C

ov
er

ge
 M

an
ua

"'
C

lie
nt

 S
er

vi
ce

 M
ee

tg
s"

T
ot

al
 A

nn
ua

l D
ol

la
rs

 a
t R

is
kl

$1
02

,5
38

1

.. 
T

he
se

 it
em

s 
ar

 r
ep

or
te

d 
at

 th
e 

co
rp

ra
te

 le
ve

l
.. 

T
he

se
 it

em
s 

ar
e 

re
po

rt
d 

at
 th

e 
ac

co
un

t l
ev

el

N
S

T
ar

et
Pe

ro
rm

an
ce

97
%

99
%

30
 s

ec
on

ds
S
e
e
 
P
e
r
o
r
m
c
e
 
M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

Se
e 

Pe
ro

rm
ce

 M
ea

se
s

Se
e 

Pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

 M
ea

su
re

s

97
%

97
%

Se
e 

Pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

 M
ea

su
rs

Se
e 

Pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

 M
ea

su
rs

W
ei

gh
t

10
%

10
%

20
%

10
%

5% 5% 20
"1

a

10
%

15
%

15
%

10
%

10
%

50
%

10
0%

G
ua

ra
nt

ee
 A

rr
ng

em
en

t
E

xh
ib

itA



G
oa

l 
M

et
 

$ 
10

,2
54

$0

G
oa

l 
M

et
 

$1
5,

38
1

$0
G

oa
l 

M
et

 
$1

5,
38

1
$0

G
oa

l 
M

et
 

$1
0,

23
4

$0
G

oa
l 

M
et

 
$1

0,
25

4
$0

$5
1,

26
9

$0

$l
O

2,
53

8
$0

C
i
t
y
 
o
f
 

D
es

 M
oi

ne
s

Fi
na

l
R
a
t
i
n
g
 
P
e
r
i
o
d
:
 
0
7
/
0
1
/
0
9

th
ou

gh
06

/3
0/

1 
0

E
xh

ib
it 

B
 to

 O
pe

ra
tio

na
l P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 S

ta
nd

ar
ds

 G
ua

ra
nt

ee
Il

lu
st

ra
tio

n 
of

 O
pe

ra
tio

na
l P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 S

ta
nd

ar
ds

 G
ua

ra
nt

ee
 S

et
tle

m
en

t

C
la

im
s

W
ei

gh
t

R
es

w
t

C
la

im
s 

T
im

el
in

es
s 

- 
w

ith
in

 3
0 

da
ys

**
D
o
l
l
a
r
.
 
P
a
i
d
 
A
c
c
u
r
a
t
e
l
y
*

10
%

10
%

20
%

G
oa

l 
M

et
G

oa
l 

M
et

C
us

to
m

er
lM

em
be

r 
Se

rv
ic

e
T

el
ep

ho
ne

 A
ve

ra
ge

 S
pe

ed
 o

f 
A

nw
er

*
Sa

tis
fa

ct
io

n 
of

 A
cc

ou
nt

 S
em

ce
**

M
em

be
r 

S
at

is
fa

ct
io

n*
*

10
%

5% 5% 20
%

G
oa

l N
ot

 M
et

G
oa

l 
M

et
G

oa
l 

M
et

D
el

iv
er

y 
or

 M
an

al
!e

m
en

t R
eo

or
ts

E
m
p
l
o
y
e
r
 
R
e
p
o
r
t
n
g
 
T
i
m
e
l
i
e
s
s
.
.

10
%

Im
nl

em
en

ta
tio

nJ
O

n2
oÌ

D
2 

S
er

vi
ce

E
n
r
o
l
l
m
e
n
t
 
T
i
m
e
l
i
e
s
s
.

E
n
o
l
l
m
e
n
t
 
A
c
c
u
r
a
c
y
*

C
o
v
e
r
e
 
M
a
n
u
a
l
s
*
*

C
lie

nt
 S

er
vc

e 
M

ee
tig

s"

15
%

15
%

10
%

10
%

50
%

10
0%

A
t 

R
is

k 

A
m

ou
nt

Im
pa

ct

$1
0,

25
4

$0
$1

0,
25

4
$0

$2
0,

50
8

$0

$1
0,

25
4

($
10

,2
54

)
$5

,1
27

$0
$5

,1
27

$0
$2

0,
50

8
($

10
,2

54
)

T
o
t
a
l
 
A
n
n
n
a
l
 
D
o
l
l
a
r
s
 
a
t
 
R
i
s
k
 
I
 
$
1
0
2
,
5
3
8
1

Pa
ym

en
t t

o 
A

cc
ou

nt
 $

10
,2

54
1

.
 
T
h
e
s
e
 
i
t
e
m
s
 
a
r
e
 
r
e
p
o
r
t
d
 
a
t
 
t
h
e
 
c
o
r
p
r
a
t
e
 
l
e
v
e
l

...
 T

he
se

 it
em

s 
ar

e 
re

po
rt

ed
 a

t t
he

 a
cc

ou
nt

 le
ve

l

N
S

S
a
m
p
l
e
 
S
e
t
t
e
m
e
n
t

E
xh

ib
it 

B



I
!

i ,. ¡

l 51 !
j i! ,. l,'!1 i. l~.

-1~~

~

l
.

(
j...
l
n
¡.g

H..
H..
H
l~, '

.~ ~ ';
'c.l'E..n

""~

.
",,.
!.
,

. j
, ~
!IH

..

ï -l!! :: '
, f ' ¡i . i
i d ~
.!I .i " ji " I 'H il i
I ~îl :: ~
:ã 2 8 i ¡
~ ~: Ë ~ "

~

· 'Il t
ll ~lI ,., U¡ I'¡'j. !.l h¡ .ql ., iI~ ., I'.~ . 1
I. ".,. l.'¡lJ ;l~ .'~"-.!!!~~~l~ ~

~n¡' "¡ HI
-.ä~li E:ioll -.H.~,E,,"d æ..

.
!~.

J
l
,
~ .

h
.u;l
id
j~h
íaí
~ 't ~.J
:! '''J;i

;~t i!I.!'l i_H,l
,.. i'
I: '.~p ~ ~ 'j II

~n:~ ~¡'In
-I~' ,1,,~ ., 't'f L=

ï,
~ §1
" 'Ij ¡"
j,11
! ,'!" !.

¡ ;,1,

;~t I l

Hi! l
iH¡i l 1
Wi~ t ·
l1IH 1 ¡-. i n i lHni , l.H~lFj
"n! i i

~" .
h! lp¡ .i
~ ¡¡ R ~

,1'1 l
I · ,,. ~ 8'. s1 -'"~p"
LH1i'
.llïl..,. j,

'I!l 2 ã

H. l¡
~!! 'i i~
:l i~ ;i:i'ill
I., .),, ,.
n~~.t
tl¡i!i..Ie;i,q

~

1..
~

l
"

"",

,.
I,
,
~
~

i-;:-,:;_,

,!:,-,'i-:.
ii
h
H,. l
) i, -"l .,
, ¡

it

j.
l

i
i

l
l

l
11.',
, !r .p
H
II
, .

1.'I, i
ih
i~ i,'.3,
111",

,.o.
!.1 . .. i :i

~ l ~ ~ ~.!~ ~! l
i Li I J
~.: ~ 1 n
Ë j Jl ~ 1lil'i.-iläl~jl.í1ê¡l"'= ê i. , Hi
~ j~~~ i~H~
~ ~~~i ~~~~~

,.
j,
I
lo.
!,
~.
l,
'lh
j :&I!
l¡
~ ~

Ii..

..

. .

. ¡.~'.
i1, j
L.,
¡..
l1
II
~i
, !,-
-n
¡.g.

!i"n
!¡

h

J
~

j
~

l~
I
i.

11 h l

lH t! ~
.it il ¡
i'l i~ ~
j!!i~ ill
i s 11 ~"1 "I .¡Jll; L 11'01 =. ,., H,
b. .s~ 'I.¡
..Jji: :d 1l~

Wil' P,01,,1, l¡¡Hi, ,i
;;rl;!H!
, , 6 "-f ~ 6 i,;,

! j
!. b
,~ ì
H 1,. i
Hi
,~ 1!l 'i
H Î.
"_s s$

f.,i~di. i '1
" 8"
j i ,~
11 ~~"0 i,
H ~¡
l1 ~ l

i ~0"

~ ~
,,.
¡

~

",

,
1 ~, jIi
~ 0

n
n~ -i

; îi,
'i1-
, J
~: !í


